506135143 07/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6181870

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRIMO WATER OPERATIONS LLC, FORMERLY PRIMO WATER OPERATIONS, INC.	06/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEXT GEN ICE, INC.	
Street Address:	1715 N. ROSEMONT, SUITE 200	
City:	MESA	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85205	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8356850
Patent Number:	8353146
Patent Number:	8528302
Patent Number:	8689523
Patent Number:	9481478
Patent Number:	9527610
Patent Number:	9828127
Application Number:	15814821

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-8465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: dctrademarks@faegredrinker.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER L. DEAN

Address Line 1: FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

Address Line 2: 1500 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031567-599405

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ERIN N. THEROUX

PATENT 506135143 REEL: 053103 FRAME: 0100

SIGNATURE: /Erin N. Theroux/				
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2020			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=PWO-Next Gen Ice - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed) (2)#page1.tif				
source=PWO-Next Gen Ice - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed) (2)#page2.tif				
source=PWO-Next Gen Ice - Termination of Security Interest in Patents (Executed) (2)#page3.tif				

PATENT REEL: 053103 FRAME: 0101

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of June 30, 2020, is made by PRIMO WATER OPERATIONS LLC (formerly PRIMO WATER OPERATIONS, INC.), a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 101 North Cherry Street, Suite 501, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101 (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), in favor of Next Gen Ice, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address of 1715 N. Rosemont, Suite 200, Mesa, Arizona 85205 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to and subject to the terms of that certain Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") dated as of June 28, 2019, by and between the Grantor and the Secured Party, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien upon, all of the patents and patent applications described on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain Notice of Security Interest in Patents evidencing Grantor's grant of a continuing security interest in, and continuing lien upon, the Patents, which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 5, 2019 at Reel 050275 Frame 0328 (the "Notice").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases its continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patents that was granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or the Notice.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

ACTIVE.124537892.03

PATENT REEL: 053103 FRAME: 0102 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SECURED PARTY:

PRIMO WATER OPERATIONS LLC (FORMERLY PRIMO WATER OPERATIONS, INC.)

By:

Name: Michael James

Title: Assistant Secretary

Exhibit A Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Patent No./Application No.	Issued Date
System and method for carrying and installing a plurality of empty	8356850	01/22/13
ice bags into an ice bagging		
assembly		
Ice bagging assembly	8353146	01/15/13
Ice bagging device	8528302	09/10/13
Ice bagging assembly with	8689523	04/08/14
accessible hopper		
Ice bagging device	9481478	11/01/16
Ice bagging assembly	9527610	12/27/16
Apparatus for bagging ice including	9828127	11/28/17
ice level and load sensors		
Ice bagging assembly	15/814821 20180072447	11/16/17

ACTIVE.124537892.03

RECORDED: 07/01/2020

PATENT REEL: 053103 FRAME: 0104